
STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

RIORDAN, P.J., AND MARKEY AND K.F. KELLY, JJ.

JENNIFER STANKEVICH a/k/a JENNIFER
MILLIRON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LEANNE MILLIRON,

Defendant-Appellee

Supreme Court No.: 148097

Court of Appeals No.: 310710

Dickinson Circuit Court
LC No.: 12-016939-DP

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE
AND FOR IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION OF THE MOTION**

NATIONAL FAMILY CIVIL RIGHTS CENTER
BENJAMIN J. ASHMORE, SR., *CHAIRMAN*

BY: DOUGLAS J. CALLAHAN (P25350)
Chief Appellate Attorney

Evening Star Building
1101 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(800) 385-0601
Fax (202) 640-4433
www.NFCRC.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON THE MOTION iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT ON THE MOTION..... 3

 I. G.M. HAS STANDING AND INTERESTS SUFFICIENT TO INTERVENE IN THIS CASE AND THE COURT IS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD IN THIS CUSTODY DISPUTE 3

 A. *Standard of Review*..... 3

 B. *Analysis of the Issue* 3

 1. Rules of statutory interpretation 3

 2. A child’s rights in a custody dispute is exclusively guided by MCL 722.24 4

 3. The Legislature entrusts the Judiciary to determine the best interest of children 4

 II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE EXPEDITED AT ALL STAGES IN THIS COURT 7

 A. *Standard of Review*..... 7

 B. *Analysis of the Issue*..... 7

 1. Michigan Court Rules and U.S. Supreme Court precedent support expedition of this case at all stages 7

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. ___ (2013) (Ginsburg, concurring)	6
<i>In re Barlow</i> , 404 Mich 216, 235-236; 273 NW2d 35 (1978).....	4
<i>In re Mason</i> , 486 Mich 142, 152; 782 N.W.2d 747 (2010).....	1, 5
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 466 Mich 304, 312; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).....	1
<i>People v Lowe</i> , 484 Mich 718, 722; 773 NW2d 1 (2009)	2
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 466 Mich 146, 151; 730 NW2d 708 (2007)	1
<i>People v Williams</i> , 491 Mich 164, 172; 814 NW2d 270 (2012)	1
<i>Pohutski v Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675, 683-684; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)	1
<i>Roberts v Mecosta Co General Hosp.</i> , 466 Mich 57, 63; 642 NW2d 663 (2002).....	1
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230, 236; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)	1, 2

Statutes

MCL 710.22	2, 4
MCL 710.22(g)	3
MCL 712A.19c(2).....	4
MCL 722.23	2, 3
MCL 722.24	1, 2
MCL 722.24(1)	2
MCL 722.24(2)	v, 2

Rules

MCR 7.213(C)(2).....	5
MCR 7.302.....	v
MCR 7.313.....	v
